When there is not a sergeant on patrol, the senior officer on patrol shall serve 
as shift supervisor, unless another officer is designated. 

ARTICLE 14. HOURS OF WORK 

14.1.  A normal work week shall commence at the beginning of the shift on the first day of an 

employee's work week and shall end one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours later. 

14.2.  A normal work day may consist of either eight (8) hours per day on the basis of a five-day 

work week, or ten (10) hours per day on the basis of a four-day work week, or twelve (12) 
hours per day on the basis of the 3/12 Dispatch “Pittman” schedule as per the attached

[...]

either party may initiate interest arbitration by utilizing the procedure in 
Article 25, Step 4.   

14.3.  Each employee working the 4/12 plan will be credited with nine (9) four and one-half (4.5) 

hours compensatory time off per month as full compensation for the additional one hundred 
eight (108) hours worked yearly under this plan.  

14.4.  Except as required by operational necessity, employees working a twelve (12) hour shift 

3/12 or a 4/12 work schedule shall receive three (3) twenty (20) minute breaks and one (1) 
thirty (30) minute break, and employees working eight (8) hours per day or ten (10) hours per

[...]

14.5 Each dispatch employee working the 3/12 plan will be credited with four and one-half 

(4.5) hours compensatory time off per month and will be scheduled off on four (4) 
work days each year by their supervisors as full compensation for the additional one 
hundred four (104) hours worked yearly under this plan.   

ARTICLE 15. OVERTIME 

15.1.  As used in this Contract, overtime shall mean that time an employee is authorized by his 

supervisor to work in excess of eight (8) hours (or ten (10) hours on a 4/10 week or twelve

[...]

Employees may accumulate maximum compensatory leave as follows: 

 Beginning on July 1, 2015 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time 
will be one-hundred twenty hours (120) hours. 

 On January 1, 2016 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time will be 
lowered to one-hundred and five (105) hours. 

 On July 1, 2016 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time will be 
lowered to ninety (90) hours. 

 On January 1, 2017 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time will be 
lowered to seventy-five (75) hours. 

 On July 1, 2017 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time will be

[...]

patrol, the senior officer on patrol shall serve as shift supervisor, unless another officer is 
designated. 

ARTICLE 14. HOURS OF WORK 

14.1  A normal work week shall commence at the beginning of the shift on the first day of an 

employee's work week and shall end one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours later. 

14.2  A normal work day may consist of either eight (8) hours per day on the basis of a five-day 

work week, or ten (10) hours per day on the basis of a four-day work week, or twelve (12) 
hours per day on the basis of the Dispatch “Pittman” schedule as per the attached MOU,

[...]

either party may initiate interest arbitration by utilizing the procedure in Article 
25, Step 4.   

14.3  Each employee working the 4/12 plan will be credited with nine (9) hours compensatory time 

off per month as full compensation for the additional one hundred eight (108) hours worked 
yearly under this plan.  

14.4  Except as required by operational necessity, employees working a twelve (12) hour shift 

schedule shall receive three (3) twenty (20) minute breaks and one (1) thirty (30) minute 
break, and employees working eight (8) hours per day or ten (10) hours per day shall receive

[...]

Employees may accumulate maximum compensatory leave as follows: 

 Beginning on July 1, 2015 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time will be 
one-hundred twenty hours (120) hours. 

 On January 1, 2016 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time will be 
lowered to one-hundred and five (105) hours. 

 On July 1, 2016 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time will be lowered to 
ninety (90) hours. 

 On January 1, 2017 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time will be 
lowered to seventy-five (75) hours. 

 On July 1, 2017 the maximum accumulation of compensatory time will be lowered to